



Requests to businesses located in Hokkaido

Duration of requirements	<p><u>From Thu., Jan. 27 to Sun., Feb. 20, 2022</u> *Please comply with the requirements from Sat., Jan. 29 at the latest.</p>	
Target facilities	<p>Restaurants and other dining establishments</p>	<p>Restaurants and other dining establishments (including Japanese-style pubs [izakaya]), cafes and coffee shops, etc. (*excluding delivery services and to-go services) that are licensed to operate restaurants or coffee shops under the Food Sanitation Act</p>
	<p>Entertainment facilities</p>	<p>Cabaret clubs, karaoke boxes, etc., that have a restaurant business license and karaoke boxes that do not have a restaurant business license under the Food Sanitation Act</p>
	<p>Wedding venues</p>	<p>Wedding venues, etc. that are licensed to operate a restaurant under the Food Sanitation Act (including hotels and Japanese inns [limited to the parts used for gatherings] where wedding receptions, etc. are held</p>
Requirement details	<p>Hokkaido infection control certified establishments</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Select one of the following (the initial selection cannot be changed) <div style="display: flex; justify-content: space-around;"> <div style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 5px; width: 45%;"> <p>Business hours: 5:00–21:00 Alcoholic beverages: 11:00–20:00</p> </div> <p>or</p> <div style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 5px; width: 45%;"> <p>Business hours: 5:00–20:00 Alcoholic beverages: suspended all day long</p> </div> </div> <p>Uncertified establishments</p> <div style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 5px; width: 45%;"> <p>Business hours: 5:00–20:00 Alcoholic beverages: suspended all day long</p> </div> <div style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 5px; width: 45%; margin-top: 10px;"> <p>Note: If you become a certified establishment during the request period, the request will be changed to that of a certified establishment from the day you receive the certification.</p> </div> <p>*The provision of alcoholic beverages includes the bringing of alcoholic beverages into the dining establishment by users.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Groups consisting of up to 4 persons per table may enter an establishment in principle. *The vaccine and testing package system will not be applied to all eligible persons. Compliance with industry-specific guidelines and checklist on infection prevention measures <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ◆ Industry-specific guidelines (website of the Cabinet Secretariat) https://corona.go.jp/prevention/ ◆ Check items on infection prevention measures https://www.pref.hokkaido.lg.jp/fs/3/8/1/1/9/2/4/_/checklist_v2.pdf Taking thorough measures against infection, such as preventing congestion and ensuring ventilation, when using karaoke equipment at establishments. 	
Inquiries	<p>Inquiries on the requests</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ■ Secretariat of the Hokkaido Infection Spread Prevention Support Fund 011-350-7377 (Hours: 8:45–17:30) https://www.pref.hokkaido.lg.jp/kz/kks/kyuugyouyousei.html ■ Hokkaido Certification System for Dining Establishment Infection Prevention Measures 0570-783-816 (Hours: 9:00–18:00) https://do-safety.jp/ 	

Major payment requirements

Complying with the requirements through the entire period from January 27 (January 29 at the latest) to February 20, 2022

*To apply, we plan to request applicants to submit photographs demonstrating the information about the shortened business hours or closing down, as well as other documents such as a copy of the necessary business permit that proves compliance with the requirements.

*A support fund will be provided to establishments that have obtained a business license as a “restaurant” or “cafe and coffee shop” by the day before the requirements started (Wed., Jan. 26, 2022), and that actually operate the business.

Conventional business hours	Certified	Uncertified
Until 20:00	Not eligible for support funding	
20:00 to 21:00	Shortened hours of operation from 5:00 to 20:00 (Stop serving alcoholic beverages all day long)	Shorter hours of operation from 5:00 to 20:00 (alcoholic beverage service suspended)
After 21:00	Select one of the following (the original selection cannot be changed) (1) Shorter hours of operation from 5:00 to 20:00 (alcoholic beverage service suspended) (2) Shorter hours from 5:00 to 21:00 (alcoholic beverages served from 11:00 to 20:00)	

Amount of support funds

Hokkaido infection control certified establishments

(1) Business hours: 5:00 to 21:00; alcoholic beverages served from 11:00 to 20:00

	Sales (per establishment per day)	Amount of the support fund for 25 days
Small and medium enterprises/sole proprietor	83,333 yen or less	$25,000 \times 25 = 625,000$
	Over 83,333 yen to 250,000 yen or less	$25,000 \text{ to } 75,000 \times 25 = 625,000 \text{ to } 1,875,000$
	Over 250,000 yen	$75,000 \times 25 = 1,875,000$
Large-scale company	Up to 5 million yen depending on the amount of the decrease in sales (per establishment, per day) ¹	

(2) Business hours: 5:00 to 20:00; stop serving alcoholic beverages all day long

	Sales (per establishment per day)	Amount of the support fund for 25 days
Small and medium enterprises/sole proprietor	75,000 yen or less	$30,000 \times 25 = 750,000$
	Over 75,000 yen to 250,000 yen or less	$30,000 \text{ to } 100,000 \times 25 = 750,000 \text{ to } 2,500,000$
	Over 250,000 yen	$100,000 \times 25 = 2,500,000$
Large-scale company	Up to 5 million yen depending on the amount of the decrease in sales (per establishment, per day) ¹	

Uncertified establishments

Business hours: 5:00 to 20:00; stop serving alcoholic beverages all day long

	Sales (per establishment per day)	Amount of the support fund for 25 days
Small and medium enterprises/sole proprietor	75,000 yen or less	$30,000 \times 25 = 750,000$
	Over 75,000 yen to 250,000 yen or less	$30,000 \text{ to } 100,000 \times 25 = 750,000 \text{ to } 2,500,000$
	Over 250,000 yen	$100,000 \times 25 = 2,500,000$
Large-scale company	Up to 5 million yen depending on the amount of the decrease in sales (per establishment, per day) ¹	

*1: Small and medium enterprises and sole proprietors can use the same method as large companies to calculate the amount of support).

• Method of calculating the unit price of support per day (Large companies use B, small and medium enterprises and sole proprietors can use A or B)

A. For (1), sales per day in January to February 2019, 2020 or 2021 $\times 0.3$ (for (2) and non-certified establishments, $\times 0.4$)

B. For (1), (2), and uncertified establishments, the decrease in sales per day in January to February 2019, 2020 or 2021 $\times 0.4$ ²

However, for (1), the amount is the lower of ² or the daily sales amount for the period from January to February 2019, 2020 or 2021 $\times 0.3$

The application period and method will be announced on the following website as soon as it is decided.

Inquiries about the support fund

Secretariat of the Hokkaido Infection Spread Prevention Support Fund

Dedicated Tel. No.: **011-350-7377** (Hours: 8:45–17:30)

Website: <https://www.pref.hokkaido.lg.jp/kz/kks/kyuugyouousei.html>

